
1 
 

 
     
ITI LIMITED , MANKAPUR 
           NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 
Tender ID No. EECP2119                                                       Dated: May 15, 2021 

Please quote your most competitive rates and best delivery terms for the following items on the 
terms & conditions as given below:    

Sl.no. Item Description Estimated Cost 
( Aprox) 

Cost of Tender 
(in Rs.) 

Technical 
Specification 

01- Maruti Suzuki Eeco 05 
seater (Petrol) Non AC 
Van 

 
Rs 5.00 Lacs 
(With all taxes) 
 

 
500.00                    
(As per BIFR-
2017) 

 
As per Annexure-A 

         
A)  Date of start sale of tender documents       :  15.05.2021 

B)  Date of close sale of tender documents  : 27.05.2021 up to 16.00 hrs.  

C) Date and time of opening of tender               :  28.05.2021 at 11.30 hrs. 
  

Tenders will be accepted under the two-bid system: - 
1 The technical-cum-commercial bid should contain the following documents: 
(a)     PAN No. along with Photocopy of PAN 
(b)     Aaddhar No. along with Photocopy of Aaddhar (If applicable) 
(c)     GST Registration No. with Proof 
(d)     OEM authorization certificate. 
(e)     Experience certificate 
(f)      General Terms and Conditions of contracts, special terms and conditions & 

specification duly signed as token of acceptance 
         (g)     The bids must also be accompanied with Tender Document Fee of Rs. 500.00 

(F i v e  h u n d r e d  only)  
2- All MSMEs notified as per GFR 2017 clause no. 1.10.4 shall be exempted from 

payment of Tender Document Fee and Bid Security/ Earnest Money Deposit. For 
claiming this exemption, MSMEs must, along with their offer, provide proof of their 
being registered as MSEs (indicating the terminal validity date of their registrat ion) 
for the i tem tendered, with any agency mentioned in the notification of Ministry of 
MSME. 

3- Tender fee and Security deposit are not required for those bidder who are registered 
under MSME and associated in make in India. 

4- EMD may be exempted but bidders will have to submit in the format given for bid-
security declaration as Annexure “B” on e-stamp. 

5- In case of an order, successful vendor will have to submit along with PO acceptance a 
security deposit of 10% of order value in form of Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) in 
favor of ITI Limited Mankapur issued by a scheduled bank having validity of 24 months 
from date of issuance. The same shall be encased in case vendor fails to execute the 
order to our satisfaction in all respects. This PBG will be returned after satisfactory 
completion of warranty period ITI, Limited will not be responsible for non-receipt / late 
receipt or loss of tender documents in postal transit. 



2 
 

6. The price bid of only those bidders will be opened who are found technically suitable. 
7. ITI Ltd, Reserves the right to accept or reject any tender or split the tender in any number 

of parts without assigning any reason thereof. 
8. Conditional tenders will not be accepted.    
9.  ITI will not be responsible for non-receipt/late receipt of loss of tender documents in 

during   transit /uploading or any reason so far. 
10.  Delivery Period shall be 25 days after order receipt. 
11. Upload Manufacturer authorization: Wherever Authorized Distributors 

are submitting the bid, Manufacturers Authorization Form (MAF)/Certificate 
with OEM details such as name, designation, address, e-mail Id and Phone No. 
must be submitted along with the bid. 

12. Without prejudice to Buyer’s right to price adjustment by way of discount or 
any other right or remedy available to Buyer, Buyer may terminate the Contract 
or any part thereof by a written notice to the Seller, if: 

a. The Seller fails to comply with any material term of the Contract. 
b. The Seller informs Buyer of its inability to deliver the Material(s) or 

any part thereof within the stipulated Delivery Period or such 
inability otherwise becomes apparent. 

c. The Seller fails to deliver the Material(s) or any part thereof within the 
stipulated Delivery Period and/or to replace/rectify any rejected or 
defective Material(s) promptly. 

d. The Seller becomes bankrupt or goes into liquidation. 
e. The Seller makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors. 
f. A receiver is appointed for any substantial property owned by the Seller. 
g. The Seller has misrepresented to Buyer, acting on which 

misrepresentation Buyer has placed the Purchase Order on the 
Seller. 

13. Scope of supply of goods (Bid price to include all cost components: like GST 
and other levies if any otherwise it is presumed all components are included 
in their quoted price) at FOR Mankapur. 

14. The total price inclusive of all does not include freight charge and, therefore, it shall be 
extra and to be calculated on freight per KM indicated in Contract Specifications. 

15. After supply of vehicles, the Seller while submitting the invoice will indicate the freight 
amount at actual or calculate as mentioned above on per KM basis whichever is lower 
and the same should be verified by the Buyer, before payment. 

 
 

  
 
      
 Manager (CS)  
 ITI LIMITED MANKAPUR 
 Email ID.pnjha_mkp@itiltd.co.in 
 Phone no.05265-230184 



3 
 

Tender ID No. EECP2119                                                                                             Dated: May 15, 2021     

Annexure-A 

Technical Specifications 

      
Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement 

Generic 
Parameters 

Fuel type/version Petrol 

  Emission Norm 
Compliance 

BS VI 

  Colour type  White 

  Air Conditioning without 

  No. of Cylinder in Engine 4.0 - 8.0 Or higher 

  Vehicle Ground Clearance 125.0 

  Vehicle Kerb Weight 940.0 - 5000.0 Or higher 

  Vehicle Gross Weight 1540.0 - 5000.0 Or higher 

  Type of Tyre Tubeless 

  Vehicle Transmission 
System 

Manual 

  No. of Speed/Gears 5.0 - 10.0 Or higher 

  Type of Steering Manual 

  Anti-Lock Braking System 
(ABS Fitted) 

Yes 

  Air Intake System Natural 

Performance 
Parameters 

Vehicle Mileage ( declared 
by OEM as certified by 
Test Agency under Rule 
115of CMVR 
1989),City/Highway 

16.11 - 50.0 Or higher 

Warranty Time 24, 36 Or higher 

Battery Warranty 24, 36 Or higher 

Number of Free Services 3 

Constructional 
Parameters 

Type of wheel Simple 

Transportation Charges 
including transient 
insurance and temporary 
registration(in Rs/Km) 

9.5 

      
  Manager (CS)          
 ITI LIMITED MANKAPUR 
 Email ID. pnjha_mkp@itiltd.co.in 
 Phone no.05265-230184           SIGNATURE & SEAL OF TENDERER 



4 
 

 
             
      

ANNEXURE – B 
 
 

Bid-Security Declaration 
(to be submitted by the bidders on stamp paper of Rs.10.00) 

                                                              
 
 
We, the undersigned, declare that:  
 
 
We accept that in case we are in breach of our obligation(s) under the following term and conditions 
against Tender ID-          Date          , Due on           we will automatically be excluded from being eligible 
for Bidding or submitting Bid in any contract with ITI LIMITED for the period of two years from the date 
of signing this Bid-Security Declaration: - 
 
 
(a) have withdrawn or modify our Bid after tender opening during the period of Bid validity 
specified in the tender.   
 
(b) having not accepted the correction of errors in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders or  
 
(c) having been notified of the acceptance of our Bid by ITI Limited during the period of Bid 
validity (i) fail or refuse to furnish the performance security in accordance with the NIT, or (ii) fail 
or refuse to execute the Contract in accordance with the ITI LIMITED.  
 
We understand this Bid-Security Declaration shall expire, if we are not the successful Bidder, upon the 
earlier of C(i) our receipt of your notification to us of the name of the successful Bidder; or 
 C(ii), thirty (30) days after the expiration of Bid Validity specified in the tender.  
 
 
 
Sign and seal  
 
 
Name of authorized Official  
 
 
Legal Stamp paper 
 
 


